GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Forest department – Establishment – project works – clearance of Forest lands – Entertainment of Special staff – sanctioned.

	Agriculture (Forest A) Department
G.O. (Ms) No. 140.	Trivandrum, 12 th February 1960

- Read: 1. Letter No. C2.5507/58/19-11-1959 from the Chief Conservator of Forest:
 - 2. Letter No. BS.4.53/5923-12-1959 from the Kerala State Electricity Board:
 - 3. D.O. letter No. C2-(A) 609/58/27-1-1960 from the Kerala State Electricity Board.

ORDER

Sanction is accorded for the creation of the following staff in the Forest Department temporarily for a period of three months from 1-3-1960 in the first instance to form a special Forest Division with headquarters at Kottayam in connection with the work relating to the clearance of Forest areas required for the Sholayar Panniyar and Pamba Project:

1.	Asst. Conservator of Forests	1.	Rs.350-600
2.	Rangers	3	150-300
3.	Foresters.	6	40-120
4.	Guards.	12	35-45
5.	Upper division clerk	1	30-180
6.	Lower do	4	40-120
7.	do do Typist	1	40-120
8.	Surveyor.	1	40-120
9.	Draftsman (Lower division)	1	50-150
10.	Peons.	5	30-40

- 2. The Chief Conservator of Forests is requested to report whether there is not at present forest staff in the areas and whether such staff could not be drafted for the works keeping in abeyance equal number of post new sanctioned in para 1 above.
- 3. No additional staff will be sanctioned to the Office of the Chief Conservator of Forests for this work.
- 4. The Chief Conservator of Forests is also requested to report the period within which the work could be completed. He will submit proposal if the additional staff is required beyond a period of three months now sanctioned in consultation with the Electricity Board.
- 5. The Electricity Board will arrange for the supply of a Jeep with a Driver for the use of the Asst. Conservator of Forests now sanctioned.

6. The entire expenses in connection with the Special Division will be met by the Kerala State Electricity Board.

The Chief Conservator of Forests is requested to obtain the specific concurrence of the Kerala State Electricity Board to meet the entire cost including the above and pension contribution of the staff as prescribed in Article 146. S. T. S. R. The expenditure will be met from the appropriate head of the Forest Department in the first instance and will be recouped later from the Kerala State Electricity Board.

By order of the Governor Sd/-Secretary to Govt.

The Chief Conservator of Forests. Endt. on C2-5507/58/17-2-1690.

Copy to Conservator of Forests. Chalakudi, for information and attention.

Endt. on E. /60/26-2-1960

Sd/- of Chief Conservator of Forests

Copy to Kt, M1 & C.H. & Acct. & D Sections for attention. Copy also to stock file.

Sd/-. C.M.John, Conservator of Forests.

Forwarded/By order.

Sd/Superintendent.

A/15/3